AIR CHINA LTD-A 601111 CH BUY 106,880 7.89 10.4 31.8%

CHINA SOUTHERN-A 600029 CH HOLD 65,919 5.88 7.63 29.8%

JUNEYAO AIR-A 603885 CH BUY 24,105 12.26 17.63 43.8%

Company
P/B (x) ROE (%) Div.yield

FY20E FY21E FY20E FY21E FY20E FY21E

H shares

CHINA EAST AIR-H 0.68  0.62  8.71  9.02  1.21  1.53

AIR CHINA LTD-H 0.79  0.74  9.72  9.93  2.45  2.91

CHINA SOUTHERN-H 0.66  0.62  8.46  9.54  2.38  2.84

A shares

CHINA EAST AIR-A 1.01  0.92  9.34  10.09  1.07  1.45

AIR CHINA LTD-A 1.02  0.95  9.33  10.08  1.87  2.35

CHINA SOUTHERN-A 0.97  0.90  8.79  9.89  1.78  2.26

JUNEYAO AIR-A 1.85  1.64  13.78  14.75  1.62  1.71

Source: Bloomberg, CMBIS

7 Feb 2020

PLEASE READ THE ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES ON LAST PAGE 9

Stock picks

Top-pick Air China (753 HK)

Under the epidemic situation, our top-pick is Air China (753 HK), whose 2020E EBITDAR

is least sensitive to changes in passenger turnover.

Figure 18: Under the circumstances that both domestic and international RPK in

2020E fell by 5% YoY, we expect 2020E EBITDAR of Air China to decrease by 16%

YoY

   2020E Domestic RPK YoY

  14,847  -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

2020E Int'l
RPK YoY

-10% 34,966 38,309 41,651 44,993 48,336

-5% 36,413 39,755 43,097 46,440 49,782

0% 37,859 41,202 44,544 47,886 51,229

5% 39,306 42,648 45,990 49,333 52,675

10% 40,752 44,095 47,437 50,779 54,121

Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates
* Note: the new EBITDAR is compared with our original estimate, which corresponded to 2% 2020E Domestic
RPK growth and 5% 2020E Int'l RPK growth.

7 Feb 2020

PLEASE READ THE ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES ON LAST PAGE 10

Disclosures & Disclaimers

Analyst Certification
The research analyst who is primary responsible for the content of this research report, in whole or in part, certifies that with respect to the
securities or issuer that the analyst covered in this report: (1) all of the views expressed accurately reflect his or her personal views about the